

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

**Financial Statements
and Independent Auditor's Report**

August 31, 2025 and 2024



Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Index

	<u>Page</u>
Independent Auditor's Report	2
Financial Statements	
Statements of Financial Position	4
Statements of Activities	5
Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Financial Statements	10

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Make-A-Wish Foundation International, which comprise the statements of financial position as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Make-A-Wish Foundation International as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAS"). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Make-A-Wish Foundation International and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Make-A-Wish Foundation International's ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Make-A-Wish Foundation International's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Make-A-Wish Foundation International's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.



Los Angeles, California
February 24, 2026

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Statements of Financial Position August 31, 2025 and 2024

Assets

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 318,128	\$ 280,738
Investments	2,613,041	3,503,452
Receivables, other	4,199	111,475
Contributions receivable, net	366,922	329,350
Due from affiliates	1,307,039	665,591
Prepaid expenses	278,938	155,460
Equipment, net of accumulated depreciation	55,872	62,842
Operating right-of-use assets	<u>208,175</u>	<u>244,431</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 5,152,314</u>	<u>\$ 5,353,339</u>

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 466,338	\$ 468,177
Due to affiliates	1,486,830	1,358,996
Deferred affiliate member dues	771,138	667,643
Operating lease liabilities	<u>208,175</u>	<u>244,431</u>
Total liabilities	<u>2,932,481</u>	<u>2,739,247</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Net assets		
Without donor restrictions	1,787,093	1,834,938
With donor restrictions	<u>432,740</u>	<u>779,154</u>
Total net assets	<u>2,219,833</u>	<u>2,614,092</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 5,152,314</u>	<u>\$ 5,353,339</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Statement of Activities Year Ended August 31, 2025

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenues and support			
Contributions and grants, gross	\$ 5,594,282	\$ 400,000	\$ 5,994,282
Contributions, donated goods and services	8,145,684	-	8,145,684
Affiliate member dues	2,209,921	-	2,209,921
Investment income	164,960	-	164,960
Other revenue	146,538	-	146,538
Gross revenue	16,261,385	400,000	16,661,385
Less: Designated funds to affiliates	(3,051,773)	-	(3,051,773)
Net assets released from restrictions	746,414	(746,414)	-
Total revenues and support	13,956,026	(346,414)	13,609,612
Expenses			
Program expenses	10,200,509	-	10,200,509
Supporting services			
Management and general	1,839,854	-	1,839,854
Fundraising	1,963,508	-	1,963,508
Total expenses	14,003,871	-	14,003,871
Change in net assets	(47,845)	(346,414)	(394,259)
Net assets, beginning	1,834,938	779,154	2,614,092
Net assets, end	<u>\$ 1,787,093</u>	<u>\$ 432,740</u>	<u>\$ 2,219,833</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Statement of Activities Year Ended August 31, 2024

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenues and support			
Contributions and grants, gross	\$ 4,170,987	\$ 2,734,204	\$ 6,905,191
Contributions, donated goods and services	8,262,806	-	8,262,806
Affiliate member dues	1,968,386	-	1,968,386
Investment income	231,976	-	231,976
Other revenue	(523)	-	(523)
	<u>14,633,632</u>	<u>2,734,204</u>	<u>17,367,836</u>
Gross revenue			
Less: Designated funds to affiliates	(1,983,062)	(2,004,855)	(3,987,917)
Net assets released from restrictions	<u>47,855</u>	<u>(47,855)</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>12,698,425</u>	<u>681,494</u>	<u>13,379,919</u>
Total revenues and support			
Expenses			
Program expenses	10,095,573	-	10,095,573
Supporting services			
Management and general	1,695,756	-	1,695,756
Fundraising	1,669,897	-	1,669,897
	<u>13,461,226</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>13,461,226</u>
Total expenses			
Change in net assets	(762,801)	681,494	(81,307)
Net assets, beginning	<u>2,597,739</u>	<u>97,660</u>	<u>2,695,399</u>
Net assets, end	<u>\$ 1,834,938</u>	<u>\$ 779,154</u>	<u>\$ 2,614,092</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Statement of Functional Expenses Year Ended August 31, 2025

	Program services	Supporting services		Total
		Management and general	Fundraising	
Personnel costs				
Salaries	\$ 781,355	\$ 973,885	\$ 621,272	\$ 2,376,512
Employee benefits and related payroll	426,749	602,744	387,279	1,416,772
Total personnel costs	1,208,104	1,576,629	1,008,551	3,793,284
Dues and subscriptions	223,116	10,023	74,370	307,509
Insurance - general	3,910	5,647	4,923	14,480
Miscellaneous	34,898	45,977	43,946	124,821
Postage and delivery	193	148	1,238	1,579
Printing and duplication	368	321	384	1,073
Professional fees	630,933	126,145	663,399	1,420,477
Distributions to affiliates	11,047,152	-	-	11,047,152
Rent	15,518	22,415	19,541	57,474
Supplies	3,643	3,123	7,148	13,914
Telephone	1,407	1,830	1,595	4,832
Training	10,072	145	35,805	46,022
Travel	66,756	38,479	94,786	200,021
Depreciation	6,212	8,972	7,822	23,006
Total	13,252,282	1,839,854	1,963,508	17,055,644
Less: Designated funds to affiliates	(3,051,773)	-	-	(3,051,773)
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 10,200,509</u>	<u>\$ 1,839,854</u>	<u>\$ 1,963,508</u>	<u>\$ 14,003,871</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Statement of Functional Expenses **Year Ended August 31, 2024**

	Program services	Supporting services		Total
		Management and general	Fundraising	
Personnel costs				
Salaries	\$ 747,998	\$ 817,870	\$ 454,798	\$ 2,020,666
Employee benefits and related payroll	408,103	485,344	271,420	1,164,867
Total personnel costs	1,156,101	1,303,214	726,218	3,185,533
Dues and subscriptions	223,211	10,320	73,172	306,703
Insurance - general	4,172	5,476	3,390	13,038
Miscellaneous	32,534	42,700	26,433	101,667
Postage and delivery	89	117	716	922
Printing and duplication	491	372	250	1,113
Professional fees	504,984	224,338	706,003	1,435,325
Distributions to affiliates	11,973,239	-	-	11,973,239
Rent	17,360	22,784	14,105	54,249
Supplies	2,404	2,403	36,838	41,645
Telephone	1,451	1,904	1,262	4,617
Training	74,225	5,224	7,379	86,828
Travel	86,635	68,250	68,774	223,659
Depreciation	6,594	8,654	5,357	20,605
Total	14,083,490	1,695,756	1,669,897	17,449,143
Less: Designated funds to affiliates	(3,987,917)	-	-	(3,987,917)
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 10,095,573</u>	<u>\$ 1,695,756</u>	<u>\$ 1,669,897</u>	<u>\$ 13,461,226</u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

**Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended August 31, 2025 and 2024**

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Change in net assets	\$ (394,259)	\$ (81,307)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash used in operating activities		
Depreciation	23,006	20,605
Amortization of the operating right-of-use asset	36,256	43,973
Realized and unrealized gains on investments	(41,853)	(94,837)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Receivables, other	107,276	1,585
Contributions receivable, net	(37,572)	(315,849)
Due from affiliates	(641,448)	(38,934)
Prepaid expenses	(123,478)	34,326
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(1,839)	(62,558)
Due to affiliates	127,834	186,277
Deferred affiliate member dues	103,495	34,635
Operating lease liabilities	<u>(36,256)</u>	<u>(43,973)</u>
Net cash used in operating activities	<u>(878,838)</u>	<u>(316,057)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities		
Proceeds from sales of investments	2,232,264	630,541
Purchases of investments	(1,300,000)	(1,665,977)
Purchases of property and equipment	<u>(16,036)</u>	<u>(27,689)</u>
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	<u>916,228</u>	<u>(1,063,125)</u>
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	37,390	(1,379,182)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	<u>280,738</u>	<u>1,659,920</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end	<u><u>\$ 318,128</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 280,738</u></u>
Supplemental disclosure of noncash investing and financing activities		
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease liabilities	<u><u>\$ -</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 245,987</u></u>

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 1 - Business and summary of significant accounting policies

Business

Make-A-Wish International (the "Foundation") is a nonprofit organization with 40 chartered international affiliates. The Foundation is organized and operated exclusively for the charitable purpose of increasing the opportunity of children of the world, with a life-threatening medical condition, to realize their wishes.

Reporting entity

The accompanying financial statements include only the accounts and transactions of the Foundation. The international affiliates are separate entities with separate boards of directors, and as such, are responsible for, and maintain custody of, and generate their own financial resources. Accordingly, the accounts and transactions of the international affiliates are not included in these financial statements.

Basis of accounting

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("GAAP").

Financial statement presentation

The Foundation is required to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two classes of net assets: without donor restrictions and with donor restrictions, which are described as follows:

Net Assets without Donor Restrictions - Net assets for use in general operations and not subject to donor (or certain grantor) restrictions. Net assets may be designated for specific purposes by action of the Board of Directors.

Net Assets with Donor Restrictions - Net assets subject to donor (or certain grantor) imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time, purpose, or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature whereby the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include demand deposits and all highly-liquid investments with initial maturities at the date of acquisition of three months or less that are available for current use. Cash and cash equivalents may include cash on hand or held by financial institutions.

Investments

Investments are reported at their fair values in the statements of financial position. Unrealized gains and losses are included in the change in net assets. Interest and dividend income is reported net of investment expense, which is included in investment income, net, in the statements of activities.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Contributions receivable

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using interest rates at the time of the unconditional promise to give. Amortization of the discount is included in contribution support. Management provides for probable uncollectible amounts through a charge to operations and an increase to a valuation allowance based on its assessment of the current status of individual receivables. Balances that are still outstanding after management has used reasonable collection efforts are written off through a charge to the valuation allowance and a reduction of the receivables.

Equipment

Equipment is stated at cost if purchased or fair value on the date of donation net of accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is provided using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which generally range from three to seven years. Expenditures for major renewals and improvements that extend the useful lives of equipment are capitalized. Minor repairs and maintenance costs are charged to expense in the year incurred. The Foundation maintains a capitalization policy for expenditures in excess of \$500.

Long-lived assets

Long-lived assets to be held and used are reviewed for events or changes in circumstances that indicate that their carrying value may not be recoverable. The Foundation periodically reviews the carrying value of long-lived assets to determine whether or not impairment to such value has occurred. No impairments were recorded during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Contributions

Contributions received are recorded as without donor restrictions or with donor restrictions depending on the existence or nature of any donor restrictions. Contributions with a donor-imposed time restriction or purpose restriction which limit the use of the donated assets are reported as contributions with donor restrictions if the restrictions are not met in the same reporting period. When such donor-imposed restrictions are met in subsequent reporting periods, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions. Contributions of assets which donors have stipulated must be maintained perpetually, with only the income earned thereon available for current use, are classified as contributions with donor restrictions perpetual. Contributions for which donors have not stipulated restrictions, as well as contributions for which donors have stipulated restrictions but which are met within the same reporting period, are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

Unconditional promises to give, with payments due in future periods, are reported as support with donor restrictions when the promises are received. Gifts of land, buildings and equipment are reported as support without donor restrictions unless explicit donor stipulations specify how the donated assets must be used. Gifts of long-lived assets with explicit restrictions that specify how the assets are to be used and gifts of cash or other assets that must be used to acquire long-lived assets are reported as support with donor restrictions. Absent explicit donor stipulation, the Foundation reports expirations of donor restrictions when the donated or acquired long-lived assets are placed in service.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

The Foundation does not have discretion or variance power over contributions designated to specific affiliates by the donor. As such, these contributions are not the Foundation's revenue or expense under GAAP. These contributions have been deducted from the Foundation's contributions and grants in the accompanying statements of activities and program expenses on the accompanying statements of functional expenses to arrive at a net contribution and expense amount.

Conditional promises to give, that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier, and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been substantially met. As of August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation had no conditional contributions, respectively, in which the conditions have not been met, and therefore have not been recorded as revenues.

Affiliate member dues

As of August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation has 41 affiliates, that pay annual affiliate member dues for the nonexclusive right and sublicensee to use the trademarks and service marks for use in performance of the charitable purpose. The Foundation's obligations to the affiliates include distributions from contributions and grants, events and campaigns as necessary. Affiliate member dues revenues are recognized over time as the year progresses. Dues are based off of the annual revenue of the affiliate. Affiliate member dues are paid annually by each affiliate and are deferred and recognized over the period to which the dues relate.

Donated assets and services

Contributions of assets other than cash are recorded at their estimated fair value. Contributions of services are recognized if the services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation.

Advertising

Advertising costs are expensed as incurred.

Functional allocation of expenses

Expenses are directly allocated to the various programs and support services when possible and indirectly allocated based on staff time spent in that area and the best estimates of management.

Fair value measurements

The Foundation values its financial assets and liabilities based on the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In order to increase consistency and comparability in fair value measurements, a fair value hierarchy prioritizes observable and unobservable inputs used to measure fair value into three broad levels, which are described as follows:

- Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets that are accessible at the measurement date for identical assets or liabilities. The fair value hierarchy gives the highest priority to Level 1 inputs.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

- Level 2: Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in inactive markets; or model-derived valuations in which all significant inputs are observable or can be derived principally from or corroborated with observable market data.
- Level 3: Unobservable inputs are used when little or no market data is available. The fair value hierarchy gives the lowest priority to Level 3 inputs.

Income taxes

The Foundation is a nonprofit charitable organization which qualifies as a tax-exempt organization under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code ("IRC") and is a publicly supported organization as described in Section 509(a) of the IRC.

The Foundation has no unrecognized tax benefits at both August 31, 2025 and 2024. The Foundation's federal income tax returns prior to the 2022 fiscal year are closed and management continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, proposed settlements, changes in tax law and new authoritative rulings. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Foundation and has concluded that, as of August 31, 2025 and 2024, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the financial statements.

If applicable, the Foundation recognizes interest and penalties associated with tax matters as part of income tax expense and includes accrued interest and penalties with accrued expenses in the statements of financial position.

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Subsequent events

The Foundation has evaluated the impact of subsequent events through February 24, 2026, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 2 - Liquidity and availability

The Foundation regularly monitors liquidity required to meet its operating needs, while also striving to maximize the investment of its available funds. The Foundation has various sources of liquidity at its disposal, including cash and cash equivalents and investments.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

At August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation had the following financial assets and liquidity resources available over the next 12 months:

	2025	2024
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 318,128	\$ 280,738
Investments	2,613,041	3,503,452
Receivables, other	4,199	111,475
Contributions receivable, net	366,922	329,350
Due from affiliates	1,307,039	665,591
	4,609,329	4,890,606
Less: Net assets with donor restrictions	(432,740)	(779,154)
	<u>\$ 4,176,589</u>	<u>\$ 4,111,452</u>

The financial assets of the Foundation are intended to be sufficient to meet its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

Note 3 - Concentration of credit risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Foundation to concentrations of credit risk include cash deposits and money market funds at a financial institution. The Foundation maintains its cash and cash equivalents with high-credit quality financial institutions. At times, such amounts may exceed federally insured limits.

The Foundation's investments are subject to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility risks. Further, because of the significance of the investments to the Foundation's financial position and the level of risk inherent in most investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of these investments could occur in the near term and such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. Management is of the opinion that the diversification of its invested assets among the various asset classes should mitigate the impact of changes in any one class.

Concentrations of credit risk with respect to receivables are limited due to the large number of donors and generally short payment terms. In addition, management closely monitors these balances while maintaining allowances for potential losses.

For both of the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, approximately 27% and 31%, respectively, of the Foundation's contributions were gifted by one donor.

The Foundation received 84% and 75% of its in-kind contributions from one donor during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Note 4 - Investments

Investments are stated at fair value and are summarized as follows at August 31:

	2025	2024
Mutual funds		
Stock funds	\$ 44,400	\$ -
Short-term funds	1,827,853	2,653,667
Exchange traded funds	585,232	733,067
Bonds		
Government	149,160	-
Money market funds	6,396	116,718
	<u>\$ 2,613,041</u>	<u>\$ 3,503,452</u>

Note 5 - Fair value measurements

Financial assets carried at fair value at August 31, 2025 are classified in the table below in one of the three categories described in Note 1:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds				
Stock funds	\$ 44,400	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 44,400
Short-term funds	1,827,853	-	-	1,827,853
Bonds government	-	149,160	-	149,160
Exchange traded funds	585,232	-	-	585,232
Money market funds	-	6,396	-	6,396
	<u>\$ 2,457,485</u>	<u>\$ 155,556</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,613,041</u>

Financial assets carried at fair value at August 31, 2024 are classified in the table below in one of the three categories described in Note 1:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Mutual funds				
Short-term funds	\$ 2,653,667	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,653,667
Exchange traded funds	733,067	-	-	733,067
Money market funds	-	116,718	-	116,718
	<u>\$ 3,386,734</u>	<u>\$ 116,718</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3,503,452</u>

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Valuations of mutual funds are obtained from real-time quotes for transactions in active exchange markets involving identical assets. Money market funds are valued based on investment yield. Fixed income investments are valued based on amortized costs. For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, there have been no changes in the valuation methodologies.

The preceding methods may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

Note 6 - Contributions receivable

Contributions receivable as of August 31, 2025 and August 31, 2024 were \$366,922 and \$329,350, respectively. All contributions receivable are due within the next 12 months. Management believes that all contributions receivable are fully collectible; therefore, no allowance for uncollectible accounts was considered necessary at August 31, 2025 and 2024.

Note 7 - Equipment

Equipment consists of the following at August 31:

	2025	2024
Office furniture and equipment	\$ 166,145	\$ 150,109
Internal use software	1,615,974	1,615,974
	1,782,119	1,766,083
Less accumulated depreciation	(1,726,247)	(1,703,241)
	<u>\$ 55,872</u>	<u>\$ 62,842</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 was \$23,006 and \$20,605, respectively.

Note 8 - Related party transactions

The Foundation receives membership dues from the international affiliates and sponsors conferences and events for which it incurs costs that are reimbursed by the participating affiliates. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, amounts due from affiliates were \$1,307,039 and \$665,591, respectively. The beginning balance of amounts due from affiliates for the year ended August 31, 2024 was \$626,657. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, three affiliates accounted for 48% and 67%, respectively, of the total due from affiliates. At August 31, 2025 and 2024, amounts of deferred affiliate member dues were \$771,138 and \$667,643, respectively. The beginning balance of deferred affiliate member dues for the year ended August 31, 2024 was \$633,008.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Affiliate dues recognized during the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024 totaled \$2,209,921 and \$1,968,386, respectively. For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, gross distributions to affiliates totaled \$11,047,152 and \$11,973,239, respectively.

The Foundation accepts donations on behalf of the international affiliates and disburses these funds to affiliates on a monthly basis. These affiliate transactions are reported as funds held for affiliates until they are distributed. Additionally, the Foundation may hold certain funds for affiliate organizations at their request. Amounts due to affiliates were \$1,486,830 and \$1,358,996 at August 31, 2025 and 2024, respectively. The beginning balance of amounts due to affiliates for the year ended August 31, 2024 was \$1,172,719.

Note 9 - Net assets with donor restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at August 31:

	2025	2024
Time or purpose		
Time restrictions	\$ 250,000	\$ 359,350
Disney emergency fund	100,000	-
Disney summit grant	50,000	-
Lodging - Air BnB	-	3,819
Affiliate support	32,740	400,000
COVID-19 relief	-	15,985
	<u>\$ 432,740</u>	<u>\$ 779,154</u>

Note 10 - Donated goods and services

During the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, the Foundation received in-kind contributions of assets, services, and materials that are included in the accompanying statements of activities as follows:

	2025	2024
Wish granting	\$ 8,001,669	\$ 6,921,918
Advertising and media	-	1,000,000
Professional fees	144,015	340,888
	<u>\$ 8,145,684</u>	<u>\$ 8,262,806</u>

Wish granting related in-kind donations consist of donated travel, goods and other services used in the delivery of wishes by the affiliates. The Foundation estimates the fair value of wish related in-kind donations on the basis of estimates of the current market rates for similar travel, goods and other services in the Foundation's market.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements August 31, 2025 and 2024

Advertising and media is used to help the Foundation communicate its message or mission and includes fund raising materials, informational material, or advertising, and may be in the form of an audit or video tape of a public service announcement, a layout for a newspaper, media time or space for public service announcements, or other purposes.

Donated advertising and media is reported as contribution revenue and expense when received and the reporting of such contributions is unaffected by whether the Foundation could afford to purchase or would have purchased the advertising and media at their fair value. The fair value of the donated advertising and media is based on current market rates in the markets in which the advertising and media was placed.

Donated professional fees recognized comprise services such as legal fees, that are provided to the Foundation. Donated services were valued and reported at the estimated fair value based on current rates for similar consulting services.

Volunteers donate significant amounts of their time to the Foundation's mission; however, these donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since these services do not meet the criteria for recognition as contributed services.

Note 11 - Employee benefit plan

In 2003, the Foundation adopted a SIMPLE-IRA plan which covers all U.S. employees from their hire date. The Foundation matches each employee's elective deferral on a dollar-for-dollar basis up to 3-5% of the employee's compensation or other defined limits, based on length of employment. In addition, European employees can choose to participate in a benefit plan in which the Foundation pays up to one-third of the premium. For the years ended August 31, 2025 and 2024, matching contributions of \$201,413 and \$194,594 were made to the employee benefit plans, respectively.

Note 12 - Leases

The Foundation leases office space and equipment under various operating leases with terms through July 1, 2029.

At lease commencement, the Foundation recognizes a lease liability, which is measured at the present value of future minimum lease payments, and a corresponding right-of-use asset equal to the lease liability, adjusted for any prepaid lease costs, initial direct costs and lease incentives. The Foundation has elected and applies the practical expedient to combine non lease components with their related lease components and account for them as a single combined lease component for all its leases. The Foundation remeasures lease liabilities and related right-of-use assets whenever there is a change to the lease term and/or there is a change in the amount of future lease payments, but only when such changes do not qualify to be accounted for as a separate contract.

The Foundation determines an appropriate discount rate to apply when determining the present value of the remaining lease payments for purposes of measuring or remeasuring lease liabilities. As the rate implicit in the lease is generally not readily determinable, the Foundation estimates the risk free rate as the discount rate.

For accounting purposes, the Foundation's leases commence on the earlier of (i) the date upon which the Foundation obtains control of the underlying asset and (ii) the contractual effective date of a lease.

Make-A-Wish Foundation International

Notes to Financial Statements **August 31, 2025 and 2024**

Weighted average remaining lease term and weighted average discount rate for the Foundation's leases as of August 31, are as follows:

	<u>2025</u>	<u>2024</u>
Weighted average remaining lease term (years)	3.82	4.82
Weighted average annual discount rate	3.51%	3.51%

Annual maturity analysis of the Foundation's lease liabilities as of August 31, 2025 are as follows:

2026	\$	58,304
2027		58,304
2028		58,304
2029		47,905
Thereafter		<u>-</u>
Total lease payments		222,817
Less: interest		<u>(14,642)</u>
	\$	<u><u>208,175</u></u>



Independent Member of Nexia

cohnreznick.com